CITY OF NEWTON

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

MONDAY, JANUARY 23, 2012

Present: Ald. Gentile (Chairman), Ciccone, Linsky, Salvucci, Rice, Blazar, Fuller, and Lappin
Also present: Ald. Crossley, Fischman, Harney, Hess Mahan, Johnson, Kalis, Laredo, Lennon,
Merrill, Sangiolo, Swiston, and Yates

City staff present: Joel Stembridge (Newton South High School Principal), Maureen Lemieux
(Chief Financial Officer), David Wilkinson (Comptroller), David Olson (City Clerk/Clerk of the
Board), Maciej Konieczny (Project Manager, Public Buildings), Lou Taverna (City Engineer),
Ryan Ferrara (Chief of Budget and Finance; Department of Public Works) and Donnalyn Kahn
(City Solicitor)

#20-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting the vote of the Board of Aldermen to
complement by RESOLUTION the vote of the School Committee to authorize the
superintendent of schools to submit a Statement of Interest Form in regard to the
Massachusetts School Building Authority Special Initiative for 2012 for Newton
South Science Lab, which application is due prior to January 31, 2012. [01-12-12
@4:53 PM]

ACTION: APPROVED 8-0

NOTE: The Mayor and School Department are seeking authorization from the Board of
Aldermen to submit a statement of interest for the Massachusetts School Building Authority’s
(MSBA\) special initiative for 2012 related to science lab improvements. The Science Lab
Initiative is a competitive grant program for school facilities serving high school students. The
statement of interest is the first step in the MSBA process and may provide an opportunity for
the City to receive funding for improvements to the Newton South High School labs.

Unfortunately, the School Department was unaware of the Science Lab Initiative until
very recently. The statement of interest was filed in time but the votes of the School Committee
and Board of Aldermen need to be submitted by January 31, 2012, in order to complete the
statement of interest. Committee members and other Aldermen expressed their concern that the
Board of Aldermen did not find out about the initiative until it appeared on the docket of January
15, 2012. Due to the timing, the Board of Aldermen is under pressure to review the statement of
interest and approve a resolution within a very short timeframe. It was suggested that the School
Department put a process in place to ensure that somebody is continually looking for grants and
programs that will benefit the School Department, which will then be found in a more timely
fashion. Newton South High School Principal Joel Stembridge agreed that there should be a
better process to identify grants and programs as they become available.

Mr. Stembridge provided the Committee with the scope of the improvements to the
science labs. The Newton North High School science labs are brand new and provide students



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MONDAY, JANUARY 23, 2012
PAGE 2

with an optimal lab setting. While ten of the 16 science labs at Newton South High School are
older labs that do not have sinks, adequate ventilation, proper fume hoods and/or adequate space.
The deficiencies have resulted in moving students to lab stations with sinks creating
overcrowding and less ability to provide hands-on lessons to students, safety concerns, and an
inability to offer students all of the lab experiments.

Ald. Johnson was disturbed that the Newton South science labs were not identified in the
Capital Improvement Plan for Fiscal Year 2013 through Fiscal Year 2017, as it appears that they
are insufficient. She asked if the School Department receives funding for some portion of the
science labs, would it bump another project from the Capital Improvement Plan. Ald. Crossley
would like to see the replacement or addition of fume hoods in the Newton South science labs
added to the Capital Improvement Plan whether the MSBA contributes to the replacement or not,
as it is a safety issue.

Chief Financial Officer Maureen Lemieux stated that the City found out about the science
lab initiative at a meeting with the MSBA regarding the Angier Elementary School on January 4,
2012. She is not sure if any project will be bumped from the Capital Improvement Plan and it
will not be able to answer that until the City receives notice from the MSBA on whether they
will fund the science labs and if they do how much of the project they will fund. The Board of
Aldermen is only approving a Resolution stating that the City is interested in applying for the
initiative. The Board of Aldermen will have an opportunity to review the science lab initiative
again, if the City is offered funding from the MSBA.

The Committee Chairman added that School Committee member Steve Siegel asked the
Mayor if the City opts not to go forward with the science lab initiative will it put other possible
MSBA projects in jeopardy. The Mayor did ask the MSBA that question and received an answer
in the negative.

Ald. Johnson requested that the Administration provide the Board of Aldermen with the
process on how new things are added to the Capital Improvement Plan at the upcoming Capital
Improvement Plan discussion.

Ald. Linsky made a motion to approve the resolution, which carried unanimously. The
Committee then recessed to go into a special Board of Aldermen meeting to take an action on the
item in order to meet the January 31, 2012 submittal deadline.

#21-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization in accordance with MGL
chapter 30B, Sec. 12 to permit the Newton Public Schools to solicit bids and enter
into a 5-year contract for school bus transportation. [01-13-12 @11:38 AM]

ACTION:  APPROVED 8-0

NOTE: The School Department would like to enter into a five-year contract for school
bus transportation. A five-year contract requires approval from the Board of Aldermen. A five-
year contract should generate more interest in bidding the contract, creating competitive pricing.
Recently, Chief Financial Officer Maureen Lemieux heard that some school districts have seen a



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MONDAY, JANUARY 23, 2012
PAGE 3

13% increase in school bus transportation costs and extending the contract to five years may help
the City avoid this type of increase. The attached memo from Sandra Guryan, Deputy
Superintendent/ Chief Administrative Officer, provides further detail on the current contract cost
and future contract requirements. With that, Ald. Salvucci moved approval, which carried
unanimously.

REFERRED TO PROGRAMS & SERVICES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#16-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an appropriation in the amount of
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) from Free Cash for the purpose of
supplementing the Veterans’ Benefits Account. [01/09/12 @ 5:21 PM]
PROG & SERV APPROVED 8-0 on 01/18/12
ACTION: APPROVED 7-0 (Gentile not voting)

NOTE: Chief Financial Officer Maureen Lemieux reviewed the request for an
appropriation of $75,000 from Free Cash to supplement the veterans’ benefits account. There
has been an increase in veterans’ benefits disbursed over the past two years. The Mayor and
Veterans’ Agent John MacGillvray have made a significant effort to reach out to veterans. In the
past two years, the number of veterans who receive regular benefits has increased from seven to
31 veterans. Veteran benefits are also provided on an as needed basis to veterans and their
dependents. This appropriation should provide enough funding for the rest of the fiscal year.

The City receives a reimbursement from the State for 75% of the payments to veterans
for benefits at the end of the year. If the City does not provide veteran services, the State
provides them to the veteran and assesses the City 100% of those costs.

Ald. Rice moved approval of the item, which carried unanimously.

#38-10(4) HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an appropriation in the amount of forty-
four thousand six twenty-four dollars ($44,624) from the Capital Stabilization
Fund — Energy Conservation to supplement the fund for the envelope
improvements at the Lower Falls Community Center. [01/10/12 @ 5:08 PM]

ACTION:  APPROVED SUBJECT TO SECOND CALL 7-0 (Gentile not voting)

NOTE: Maureen Lemieux presented the request for an additional $44,624 to complete the
building envelope improvements at the Newton Lower Falls Community Center. The attached
breakdown of the financials for the project provides the total available funding, the project costs
to date, the window replacement estimates, and the additional funding needed. The attachment
also highlights that over 80% of the funding for the new roof, new heating system and window
replacement was provided through two grant programs. The Building Department has already
completed the work on the roof and heating system but has not started the work on the window
replacement.

The City planned to use the $179,500 Green Community Grant funds and the $104,826
from the Capital Stabilization Fund approved by the Board of Aldermen in October 2011 for the
window replacement portion of the building envelope improvements. An invitation to bid was



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MONDAY, JANUARY 23, 2012
PAGE 4

sent out and eight bids for the window replacement project were received. The lowest bid
received was $44,624 more than what is currently available for the project. Therefore, the
Mayor is requesting an additional $44,624 to complete the Lower Falls Community Center
building envelope. The $44,624 in funds to be used to complete the renovations are from a sub-
fund within the Capital Stabilization Fund. The sub fund contains money from energy rebates
related to capital projects, which have accrued over time and are to be used specifically for
energy conservation projects.

Project Manager Maciej Konieczny and Chief Financial Officer Maureen Lemieux
informed the Committee that if the City proceeds with the window replacement, it would trigger
accessibility improvements under the Architectural Access Board standards. The requirement is
triggered when renovation of a building results in 33% increase to the valuation of the property
within a three-year period. However, roof and HVAC replacements are exempt from the
calculations unless other renovations take place. The building was recently revalued and going
forward with the window replacement will exceed the 33% increase standard. If the City does
not proceed with the window replacement, the Green Community Grant for $179,500 would
need to be returned to the State, as it must be spent by June 30, 2012.

The estimated cost of the accessibility improvements is $300,000. The accessibility
improvements to the community center are included in the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) but
are scheduled for a number of years out (FY2017). It has yet to be determined whether the City
is required to do the accessibility improvements immediately or if they could be done when they
are scheduled in the Capital Improvement Plan. The City is applying to the Architectural Access
Board for a waiver and should have a timeline for the accessibility improvements in the near
future.

It was suggested that the Committee hold the item for further information; however, if the
item is held, it will jeopardize the Green Community Grant funds and the City may lose the bid
on the window replacement. The grant funds must be spent by June 30, 2012 and there is a
three-month lead-time once the windows are ordered.

Ald. Linsky moved approval of the item subject to second call in order to receive answers
to the following questions before the item is voted by the full Board:

1) A better sense of the timing for the accessibility upgrades.

2) What needs to be done by June 30, 2012 in order to retain the Green Community
Grant?

3) Where are the accessibility upgrades listed in the current CIP and what is the cost
associated with them in the CIP?

4) How does the accessibility requirement impact the CIP? (What projects will be
bumped if the improvements are needed in FY13?).

5) What funding method will be used for the accessibility improvements?



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MONDAY, JANUARY 23, 2012
PAGE 5

Project Manager Maciej Konieczny and Chief Financial Officer Maureen Lemieux
agreed to provide the requested information before the next full Board Meeting. Therefore, the
Committee approved the motion for approval subject to second call unanimously.

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#17-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an appropriation in the amount of one
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) from the Stormwater Reserve Account
for the Webster Street Drain Replacement Project. [01/09/12 @ 5:21 PM]
PUBLIC FACILITIES APPROVED 8-0 on 01/18/12
ACTION:  APPROVED 7-0 (Gentile not voting)

NOTE: City Engineer Lou Taverna presented the request for $150,000 from the
Stormwater Reserve Account to replace a portion of the Webster Street drain. In March 2010, a
report of flooding at 262 Webster Street was received. The Department of Public Works
investigated and found that sections of the portion of the storm drain between Webster and
Crescent Streets had collapsed. The Utilities Division of the Department of Public Works
monitors the area during rain events and provides pumping to prevent flooding if necessary.

The property owner of 262 Webster Street is taking legal action against the City for
alleged damages and an injunction to replace the pipe. The project schedule is to bid in January,
award the contract in February and begin construction in March or April 2012.

Ald. Salvucci moved approval, which carried unanimously.

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES

#18-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to borrow up to thirteen
million six hundred two thousand dollars ($13,602,000) in interest free loans from
the Massachusetts Water Resources Authority (MWRA) for the purpose of
funding water main improvements as outlined in the 5-year Capital Improvement
Plan. [[01/09/12 @5:21 PM]
PUBLIC FACILITIES APPROVED 8-0 on 01/18/12

ACTION:  APPROVED 7-0 (Gentile not voting)

NOTE: City Engineer Lou Taverna presented the item to the Committee. The
Massachusetts Water Resources Authority (MWRA) has authorized the City to borrow
$1,360,200 per year in interest free loans over a ten-year period for a total of $13,602,000. The
money will be used to clean, reline or replace water mains in the City’s system to improve water
quality and incidentally improve fire flow. The City has participated in the MWRA loan
program since 1993 and the current loan program is ending this spring. The new loan will allow
the City to continue with its water main improvement as laid out in the Capital Improvement
Plan and for five years beyond.

The City Engineer provided the attached map depicting the water main infrastructure and
which water mains have been cleaned, relined, or replaced. It is expected that the loan will fund
an additional 13 miles of water main to be rehabilitated. The attached list identifies the location
of the mains and cost estimates for the water mains to be rehabilitated in the next five years. Mr.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MONDAY, JANUARY 23, 2012
PAGE 6

Taverna explained that is too difficult to project water main projects beyond five years, as they
are coordinated with the street reconstruction program. The estimates are conservative but the
cost of materials has increased over the past few years and is likely to continue to rise. The
estimates also include engineering design costs. The average cost of the loan to property owners
is $3.62 per year. With that, Ald. Ciccone moved approval, which carried unanimously.

#15-12 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authorization to increase the spending
level of the Fiscal Year 2012 Sidewalk/Curb Betterment Revolving Account from
$200,000 to $500,000. (NOTE: Spending cannot exceed collected revenue) [01-
09-12 @ 5:21 PM]

ACTION:  APPROVED 5-1-1 (Salvucci opposed, Ciccone abstaining, Gentile not voting)

NOTE: This is a request to increase the spending limit of the Department of Public
Work’s revolving fund account related to sidewalk and curb betterments. The current authorized
spending level is $200,000 for Fiscal Year 2012. The level was based on the expenditures over
the past three years from the Sidewalk/Curb Betterment Revolving Account. However, the
increase to the spending level is necessary as the City is making approximately $200,000 of
curbing and sidewalk improvements in the area of Lasell College and the college is funding
100% of the cost, which is now revenue in the betterment revolving account.

In addition, the Department of Public Works has also issued a contract this fiscal year in
order to offer curb betterments to property owners on streets that are scheduled for reconstruction
or rehabilitation. Should the property owners want the betterment, they are responsible for 50%
of the cost of the betterment, which is either paid at the time of the betterment or over 20 years.
The Department of Public Works is anticipating encumbering up to $100,000 for this type of
work and anticipates issuing another contract in April for 2012 betterments. The new contract
will be funded through the betterment account.

The Department of Public Works needs to increase the authorized spending limit within
the betterment revolving account in order to issue the new contract and continue with the
betterment work in the spring. Spending from the account cannot exceed collected revenue.

Ald. Salvucci raised concern about the Public Works Department’s betterment policy.
Ald. Salvucci explained that the Department of Public Works no longer provides sidewalk and
curb betterments to individual property owners even though there is an extensive waiting list.
Many of the people on the waiting list have been waiting several years to receive a sidewalk/curb
betterment and it does not seem equitable that the Public Works Department is offering these
betterments to property owners that have not asked for a betterment. When the revolving
account was established, the intent was to fund individual betterment requests by property
owners. Mr. Taverna explained that the Public Works Department is currently only doing
betterments on streets that are being reconstructed. Committee members suggested that Ald.
Salvucci docket an item to address the issue. With that, Ald. Lappin moved approval, which
carried by a vote of five in favor, one opposed, and one abstention.



#14-12

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

MONDAY, JANUARY 23, 2012

assessments for the following properties be approved:

BOARD ORDER #110-03(2)

S-B-L OWNER/ADDRESS BK./PG. AMT

81-1-11 Thomas F. & Louise L. Weiner 27204/150 $3,367.25
580 Dedham St

81-1-12 Denning E. Dahl & DebraJ. Small ~ 30372/526 $3,278.06
572 Dedham St

81-1-13 Alan C. & Gail E. Epstein 12961/707 $3,184.42
564 Dedham St

81-1-14 Lawrence T. Perera 30689/509 $3,384.57
Kurt F. Somerville, Trs.
146 Beverley Rd Trust
556 Dedham St

81-10-7 Richard S. & Lynn H. Raisman 33289/239 $99.98
Raisman Realty Trust
8 Meadowbrook Rd

Board Order #111-03(2)

S-B-L OWNER/ADDRESS BK./PG. AMT

43-28-13 John M. & Karen E. Reilly 28841/102 $80.00

191 Grove St

Board Order #58-11(2)

S-B-L OWNER/ADDRESS BK./PG. AMT

54-30-08 Anne Sullivan 13957-197  $$3,159.75

3 Bowdoin Street
54-30-14 Milton & Henrica Bordwin 10738/121 $2,097.25

87 Hillside Road

[12//01/11 @ 3:02 PM]

ACTION:

APPROVED 7-0 (Gentile not voting)

NOTE:

Chief Financial Officer Maureen Lemieux explained that the requested

PAGE 7

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS recommending that abatements for sewer

abatements are a result of a previous problem with the betterment assessment process. The
sewer main betterments for each of the properties were completed a number of years ago but
were not assessed and recorded until the spring of 2011. Since the sewer main extensions were
completed, several of the properties have been sold. The City cannot assess the sewer main
betterments to the new property owners because they were not recorded at the time of sale;
therefore, the assessments need to be abated.

The Committee understood the need to abate the assessments but wanted assurance that
the City had established a process to ensure that this did not occur again. City Solicitor



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MONDAY, JANUARY 23, 2012
PAGE 8

Donnalyn Kahn explained that the City would now record estimates for betterments and adjust
the estimates, if necessary, to ensure that all property owners are assessed for the betterment.
With that Ald. Rice moved approval, which carried unanimously.

The Committee adjourned at 9:10 p.m. and all other items before the Committee were
held without discussion. The update on Group Health Insurance Fund was held until the next
meeting. Draft Board Orders for the above items that are recommended for Board of Aldermen
action are attached.

Respectfully submitted,

Leonard J. Gentile, Chairman



NEWTON
PUBLIC SCHOOLS

AREA CODE (617) 559-9025

100 Walnut Street, Newtonville, MA 02460

Memorandum

***************************************************%********************
TO: David Fleishman, Superintendent

FROM: &Sandra Guryan, Deputy Superintendent/Chief Administrative Officer

DATE: January 23, 2012

RE: Student Transportation: Vote to Authorize Bid Process for New Contract
sk sk 3k 2k ok >k ok vk ok ok ok 2k sk sk sk ok sk sk vk sk sk sk sk ok st sk ok sk sk sk ok sk Sk sk sk sksk sk sk sk sk sk sk vk sk sk sk sk sk ok sk ok sk Sk sk ok s ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ook

The bus contract with First Student, Inc. will expire at the end of the 2011-12 school year.
This contract provides regular daily transportation to and from school, as well as
transportation for field trips and athletics. The current contract provides 28 yellow buses
per day @ $375 per bus per each of the 180 school days. The total annual cost of the
contract is $1,890,000; approximately 26% of the cost of the contract is offset by bus
fees.

In order to procure a new contract for transportation, the School Committee needs to vote
to submit a request for authorization to the Board of Aldermen to advertise and enter into
a five-year transportation contract. This authorization by the Board of Aldermen is
required for any contract that will exceed three years. Attached is the January 13, 2012
letter from the Mayor to the Board of Aldermen asking the Board docket this item for
consideration. It is expected the request will be voted on by the full Board of Aldermen
on February 6, 2012.

As in past contracts, the new bus contract will specify certain requirements including but
not limited to the providing of new buses with lap belts installed and equipped with two-
way communications capability. The new contract will include GPS software, not
included in previous contracts.

#21-12



City of Newton, Massachusetts
Lower Falls Community Center
Capital Improvement Project

Grant Revenue

Rep Kay Khan - Roof Replacement, Heating System, Windows
Green Community Grant

TOTAL GRANT FUNDING

City Funding
Approved by Board of Aldermen - Oct 3, 2011

TOTAL CITY FUNDING TO DATE

TOTAL AVAILABLE FUNDING

Project Costs to Date
Heating System

Roof Replacement
Design Services
Spending to Date

Available Funds 1/23/12

Window Replacement Estimate
Construction Cost
Design Fees
5% Contingency
Estimate to Complete

REQUIRED FUNDING

v N N

W N n

PROJECT SUMMARY

TOTAL GRANT FUNDING $
TOTAL CITY FUNDING S
TOTAL PROJECT COST S

679,500

149,450

828,950

23-Jan-12 mil

500,000
179,500

104,826

256,300
229,600
14,100

309,000
4,500
15,450

679,500

104,826

784,326

500,000

284,326

328,950

(44,624)

81.97%

18.03%



#18-12

Telephone
. (617) 796-1100
City of Newton, Massachusetts Casimil
a [\
Office of the Mayor (617) 796-1113
TDD/TTY
(617) 796-1089
SETTI D. WARREN ’ E-mail
MAYOR swarren{@’newtonma.gov
>0
=S o @
January 9, 2012 S £ om
2o & 23
> om
Honorable_ Board of Aldermen r- & h<'z
Newton City Hall SEE AE
1000 Commonwealth Avenue P o 9§
Newton, MA 02459 oy N

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I write to request that your Honorable Board docket for consideration a request to borrow up to
$13,602,000 in interest free loans from the Massachusetts Water Resources Authority (MWRA).
This will allow the Department of Public Works to implement a portion of the water main
improvements as outlined in the 5-year Capital Improvement Plan.

The City participated in the former MWRA Local Pipeline Assistance Program, borrowing a
total of $25,860,190 in interest free loans, facilitating the replacement or relining of
approximately 47 miles of outdated and unlined cast iron water mains. That program will end for
the City of Newton in the spring of 2012.

In 2011, the MWRA initiated another 10 year water loan program, the “Local Water System
Assistance Program”™. Newton is authorized to borrow up to $1,360,200 per year in interest free
10 year loans for a total of $13,602,000. These funds will be utilized to rehabilitate
approximately 13 miles of water mains over the next 10 years.

1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459

Www.newtonma.gov

DEDICATED TO COMMUNITY EXCELLENCE



City of Newton : #18-12
: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
1000 Commonwealth Avenue
Newton Centre, MA 02459-1449

Setti D. Warren
Mayor

December 15, 2011

To: Mayor Setti D. Warren

From: David F. Turocy, Commissionw

Via:  Robert R. Rooney, Chief Operating Officer - O _';_ -
Maureen Lemieux, Chief Financial Officer o E o 2
- oS E 2R
Subject: Request for Water Funds Borrowing Authorization S» 2 S0
' (MWRA Local Water System Assistance Program) - N O sl
: o™ e
o 2 oM
I respectfully request an authorization to borrow up to $13,602,000 in interest free loans fr6ihthe. Do

A

Massachusetts Water Resources Authority (MWRA). This proposed borrowing will allow‘.ﬁutg];c Wolks ¢
to implement a portion of the water main improvements as outlined in the 5-year capital Inffiovemeqf, *°
plan. Upgrading our water system will ensure the delivery of superior water quality through pipe
replacement and cleaning & lining projects.

Since 1998, the City has participated in the MWRA’s Local Pipeliné Assistance Program, borrowing up
to $2,586,019 per year for water main renewal. The current program for Newton will end in the spring of
2012. Total borrowing by Newton was $25,860,190 in interest free loans.

In 2011, the MWRA initiated another 10 year water loan program, now called the Local Water System
Assistance Program. Newton is authorized to borrow up to $1,360,200 per year in interest free 10 year
loans, for a total of $13,602,000. Yearly loans are paid in 10 equal installments annually.

Newton has approximately 319 miles of public water supply pipeline. Since program inception in 1998,
the City has performed rehabilitation (replacement or relining) on approximately 47 miles of our outdated
and unlined cast iron water mains. The City has approximately 165 miles of unlined water pipe

remaining to be rehabilitated. Through the use of a sophisticated Hydraulic Model, our water projects

have been and will continue to be prioritized and planned based on age and hydraulic capacity. Through
this borrowing authority, an additional 13 miles of water miain will be rehabilitated over the next 10 years.

- Pending your approval, the Treasurer will submit a request to Bond Council which will be provided to the
Clerk’s Office for inclusion as a docket item to the Honorable Board of Aldermen.

cc: David Wilkinson, Comptroller
James Reardon, Treasurer
Louis M. Taverna, City Engineer
Fredrick Russell, Director of Utilities

Telephone: 617-796-1011  * Fax: 617-796-1050 * dturocy@newtonma.gov



City of Newton DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
1000 Commonwealth Avenue
Newton Centre, MA 02459-1449

Setti D. Warren

Mayor
January 12, 2012
>0 S
- m o—
To: Robert R. Rooney, Chief Operating Officer % = :
Maureen Lemieux, Chief Financial Officer e =
From: David F. Turocy, Commissioner %gf‘ =C ~
>% -
Q -
Subject: Request for Water Funds Borrowing Authorization ,—C? 2 o
(MWRA Local Water System Assistance Program) o S" s
O A

The attached table provides backup information for our request for water funds borrowing authorization
from the MWRA Local Water System Assistance Program, at $1,360,200 per year for 10 years.

The five year Capital Improvement Program contains a list of proposed water main rehabilitation projects

Some of the projects are proposed to be funded with these upcoming MWRA water loans. The MWRA

water loan projects are rehabilitations which will improve water quality, as well as water flow
requirements, and are typically scheduled in advance of street paving work. The other projects are

upgrades required to meet current ISO fire flow standards, which are currently deficient, and are proposed
to be funded by other funding sources (also attached).

The purpose for this request is for the MWRA water loan projects only. The other projects will be
discussed at a later date.

MWRA authorized the use of the new water loan program in 2011. Currently, Newton is authorized to
borrow $1,360,200 from calendar year 2011, plus an additional $1,360,200 in calendar year 2012 for a
current total of $2,720,400. The attached table of MWRA projects therefore front loads $2,273,640 worth
of projects into FY 2013. Our plan would be to spend $1,360,200 from January to June 2012, and the

remaining authorized funds from July to December 2012. The next $1,360,200 will be authorized for
borrowing in calendar year 2013.

We propose to use the remaining MWRA water loan funds from FY 2018 through FY 2022 to continue to
address these issues and will identify the specific locations through the CIP process.

attachments

cc: David Wilkinson, Comptroller
James Reardon, Treasurer
Louis M. Taverna, City Engineer
Fredrick Russell, Director of Utilities

Telephone: 617-796-1011 *  Fax: 617-796-1050 ¢ dturocy@newtonma.gov

#18-12

<
T

A
a3A1303d

15 M
J‘;..u;J



RECEIVED

¥ *

Hewton Citv Clarl:
080°'€52 $

.

-

F U M T o LU, 1Y

Ueo ] ViMIN

080'€SC

‘6uined Aempeo. pajnpayos

sopadcald siyl 0681 .8 Ulm ulew Jajem .9 Jo 47

$20'L 2oe|day :UMOUSIEAA O] JNUBAA "L/8) ‘UIeW J3jem
.8 40 47 22¢ Buiu pue Buiuea|g :s)eQ Jied 0} syesd

SAY POOMULT

#18-12

Nt 1t led
UTCJRN & T &

. 008'9¢1 m- "
David A| Gison, Ci{iC

ueo ] VM

008'9€lL

“Joafoid
UONOMIISUODSI PECI papuny diL Buiwoodn sepadaud
sly] ‘088l ‘ulew Jejem g8 Jo 37 09/ Buiuy pue Buiues|

juowapeyd
0} Y0 - JS WeypasN

Newtlon, MA 0243Y
088'€Z9

ueoT VHMIN

088'€29

‘Buined Aempeo.
panpayos sopedaid siyl “Aempeos ul sjaued 8jaJou0)
"£18) ‘uiew Jajem 9 J0 41 99y'e Bulul pue Buues|)

JOWOH O} SO - SAY [[aMO7]

000'0€2

UeoT VIMIN

000°'0€Z

‘Buined Aempeo) pajnpayos sapadald
SIYL 'G061 ‘.8 YUM UIBWS JOJem .9 J0 47061 'L aoejday

E1UO| 0} J3JSQ3MA - 1S HOD|0M

000'65.

ueo VM

000'65.2

‘Buiaed
Kempeos pajnpayos sapaoaid SIYL ‘ZE61 ‘Ulew Jajem 8
10 47061 ‘¢ Buiuy pue Bulues|3 BOSJOM O} W1 "2/8) ‘.8
UM UIBW JOjEM 9 JO 41 096 S9.|day W3 O} WEeLjEM

1S 191SQdM

008'055

Ueo] YIMN

008'055

‘Kempeol u| sjaued 3}210u0)
'9/81 ‘Ulew Jajem 89 ,9 J0 47 090'¢ Buiul pue Bues|)

1S uojbuiysem
011g Aqiag - 18 Aisyo

000'02¥

ueo ] ViIMIN

000'0ZY

‘Buiaed Aempeol pa|npayos sapadald
SIyL '9/8) ‘.8 YIM UIBW Jajem 9 JO 47 001 ‘2 92e(day

1S 3soljay

09L'6L¥

ueo YaMIN

09.'61¥

‘Buiaed Aempeos pajnpayos sepadaid siyy /781
‘ulew Jojem 8 3,940 47 2eg 'z Buw pue Buiues|

uojbuiysepn
0} SYeID - BAY [[oMOT]

000'8¥9

ueo ] YuMI

000'089

"LIO2MIISUOD Ulew Jojem Jaye paaed aq

(1M Aempeoy JlIy UOWMaN ‘A7 UO sul-al) uoneyjigeyss adid
Buiwopad a)iym paIanoasip uonipuoo adid psjelousiad
'6881 ‘ulew Joyem g 4o 47 009'¢ Buiu pue Buiuesio

1S 9jdwa |

002’052

ueo ] YaMiN

00z'05¢

"UOHONASUOD UEW Jajem Jaye paned aq [jim Aempeoy
‘uoiel(IqeyS! UIBW JSJem SAY ||9M01 8y} 0} payu| 19sloid
'9881 ‘Uiew Jojem 8 4o 47 06¢'L Buuy pue Buues|y

INU[BAA O} LWWOY) - 1S JOWOH

0B9'GES

ueo] YYMIN

089's€S

‘Buined Aempeos pajnpayos sapadald siyl ‘€681

‘urew Jsjem .8 Jo 47 2zZ Buiuy pue Buiues| yuou 2zz
0} WweypsaN g6l ‘ulew Jajem g1 Jo 47 gL Bulul pue
Buues|D :weypssN 0} Jnuisay) '9/8| ‘UleWw JSjem 2|

1S 3EQ

L1102

910z §i02 vi0z

€102

S1S02 193roud 40 NOILVOOTIV

30UNOS ONIaNN4d

1s02
103royd 1s3

40 471012°1 Buiul pue Buiueard 3g INUISaYY 0115 10113

NOILYOIILSNI/NOILAIMDSAA 123r0dd

37111 123rodd

sjuawasinbal moy) 481em pue Ajljenb Jajem aAosdwi 0} palinbay
ZL0Z OL €102 NV1d NOILVLINIGVHIN NIVIA Y3LVM HVY3A-S

Jeak sad 002'09¢° 1S

WYHOO0¥d NVOT HILVM ViIMW




#18-12

mmom,./m“mw:
fewion oy U°

gz W20

Gleon, by
! ATy
YN

M4

pavid &

§ Joov'éor't $ | 095'6Ly'Z  § | 089'¢9LZ  $ | OF9'ELTT § 082°'862'8

SIVIOL

00Z'€9 $ ueo] VM 00Z'€9

‘Buined Aempeol pajnpayos sapadsald
SIYL "Z/8L ‘.8 YIMm Ulew Jsiem p JO 471 91 € soejday

(elpauomaN) Id Inujeps

000’0l $ UEOT VMW 0o0'0ke

‘1L A4 Jaye 1nooo
[ yoiym Buiaed Aempeol pajnpayos sepadald siyL
‘0881 ‘.8 YIM Ulew Jajem 9 B . 40 41050’} sdeiday

peoy ainu3 - 1S 8pAlD

oov'viL $ ueo VaMIN oov'viL

‘Buiaed Aempeol pajnpayds sepadald siyL “jepow
olnelpAy Jad ‘moy a1y Joj pasinbai Jsjewelp paseaiou|
'9/81 '.8 UM Ulew Jsjem 10,9 JO 41 Z.G sdejdey

1S [Byshi

000291 $ UEOT VEMIN 000°291

‘Buined Aempeol pajnpayos sopadaud siyy [epow
olinelpAy Jod ‘Mo 811 Joj paiinbail Jsjewelp pasealou)
"£061 ‘.8 UNM UlBW JBjem 1D g JO 47 G£8 Soerday

Py Xdomisg

008'vS8 $ UeoT VUMW 008'vS8

‘Buiaed Aempeos pajnpayos sapadald siyl ‘|epow
olnelpAy Jad ‘moy a1y Joj pauinbal Jajswelp pesesou|
"1881 ‘.8 UM UIBW Jojem 1D .9 J0 41 /2y S0eiday

aAy ayeq

‘109l04d uopoNIISUODAL

‘Buined Aempeos pa|npayds sepadaid siyl "9/8L
‘Ulew Jajem 8 9 .9 30 41 ¥96'Z Buuy pue Buiues|D

000081 $ ueoT vemn 0oo 08} peo. papuny di1 Buiwoodn sapadaid siy| ijemapis
Jo 96pa 0} Ulew WOl SSOIAJRS JSjeMm (OZ| doe(day cogm_>om 0} JOWOH - 1S JNUIEAA

apo! - *LLAd J8ye 1ndoo
oor'sez’t  § UECT VM 09k gect Jim yoiym Buined Aempeol pajnpayos sopaoald sy . uobuiysem
‘1481 'Ulew Jalem 8 8,9 40 41 299’9 Buluy pue Buues|y 0} Weyjlep\ - 1S Syes

0oo'i8 $ UEQT YEMIA 000’8 ‘Joafoid uoneyigeys) ulew Jalem IS YeQ sy
0} payul| Jo9loid "6831 ‘Urew Jojem g Jo 4T 06y Soejday uspuin 0} ¥eQ - 1S jnuisayd
ozs'ees ¢ UeoT VIMIN 0Z5'c€S uojbulysep

03} syeId - 1S JNUEAA




Ko RECE|vep

< Wton City 61y,
0 LR £
= 005'969C §] 02r'999C $]000000S _ $] 0000022 _§ 0z6veoer S VR T S[eI0]
0zo'vzL  $ 020'v2! $ 1S uoyer e P 4|6
00z'c8l $ 00Z'c8} $ (uoysjhog o} auad) pY HIPPOOM DmS.Q L O.
008'881 $ 008'881 $ (1ogqe) 0} Aung) aay uopbue Zm«:w . _mon. OZMC.
009'L.LY $ 009°LLY $ (Aingxoy "M 0} sulo0Ig) 1S weypag g 03. ?Nb Dmu.r\w .,.wmw
000°70L $ 000'20L $ 1S N
008'92z $ 008'92Z $ (iomua4 0} uooeag) Py sulliod
00Z'LL1L $ 00Z'LLL $ (SuIj|0D 0} USPIOYSN) AY UBJEA
00z'291 $ 00z'L9) $ (puelasIOp 0} 2i0Ws|3) IS PIEM
089°'LLS $ 089'2LS $ (uoisihog 03 ssa1dAD) 1S Jaxsed
00v'29 $ 00p'29 $ (471 zL€ Ausisea Jauwng) ig uewA]
ooz'ize $ 00z'tze $ 15 obpaspia
089'ove $ 089'ove $ 1S UOWISA
00Z'CLL $ 00Z'zilL $ 1S poomwi3
00008 $ 000'08 $ (K9AOH 01 Yled ueqepn) IS UBGEAA
00v'v0L $ 00¥'v0l $ (usjes) ® uoyieD O} Usepn) 1S Jalus)
000°004 $ 000°00} $ py Jamo)
ors'ees't  $ ovs'6eS'L $ (anuaD 0} INUIsaYD) IS Lodeaq
000002’ $ 000'002°L $ 19948 INUBA
000'08€ $ 000°08¢ $ 1998 BILIOYED
000'007 $ 000°00% $ 991G BPEASN
000'0SY $ 000°0SY $ SNUBAY POOMUIT
000'0.2 $ 000'0L2 $ 19915 Jueses|d
000°008 $ 000'008 $ 19941 WINgNYAS Sajey)
000'009 $ 000°009 $ 193158 swepy
000002 $ 000'002 $ SNUBAY |OMO7
000°05Z $ 000052 $ Kempeoug
000'0SY $ 000°05¥ $ 19948 JnusayD
: Juaiayap Ajjuaind
000'00.C $ 000'00L'C $ ale Yd1ym 'spJepuejs moj} a1y 0S|
1934 uoiBuysepy | 1OW 0} paiinbai sapesbdn urew Ja1epp
Lioz 9102 S0z y102 €10z
komwwmw 1s3 NOILdIMOS3A LOo3roud JILIL 103royd

S1S09 103rodd 40 NOLLYOOT1V

ua1)ep AJuslind ale Yolym ‘SpIEpuR)S MOJ) 11} OS] 199w 0) palinbay

102 OL €10Z NV1d NOILVLITIGVHIY NIVIN ¥3LVM AUVIA-S

Jeak sad 000'00L'Z8

ONIONNA ¥2LVM Y3HLO



2012 Roads Program with Unlined Water Mains

City of Newton, Massachusetts << / AN WATERTOWN
AN
\\\‘ ,//
|
\
\
\\\
\\\ﬁ k/’/l/
\\\
\\
)
,
L 2
% .‘
WESTON [/ ;"' 7
I
&
)
//
¢
o~
f W
) X
(e .‘

please go to the on-line \l
Friday packet or the TN
Committee's web page / )
WELLESLEY / L
at http://www.newtonma.g/oxi//AIdermen/ (
index.asp //
Legend

Lined Water Mains

Unlined Water Mains - Over 100 Years Old
Unlined Water Mains - Less Than 100 Years Old

b ¢
w2012 Roads Program o 7 BOSTON
) ¥ .
" % T g "\ - ’ CITY OF NEWTON, MASSACHUSETTS
| Mayor - Setti D, Warren
GIS Administrator - Douglas Greenfiald

0 025 05 1 1.5 Miles
—— e —

Map Date: January 19 2012



ssullivan
Text Box
To view this map in color please go to the on-line Friday packet or the Committee's web page

ssullivan
Text Box
at http://www.newtonma.gov/Aldermen/index.asp


#20-12

CITY OF NEWTON

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN

RESOLUTION

January 23, 2012

BE IT RESOLVED that having convened in an open meeting on January 23, 2012, the
Board of Aldermen of the City of Newton, in accordance with its charter, by-laws and
ordinances, has voted to authorize the Superintendent of Schools to submit to the Massachusetts
School Building Authority the Statement of Interest Form dated January 11, 2012 for the
Newton South High School located at 140 Brandeis Road, Newton Centre, MA 02459, which
describes and explains the following deficiencies and the priority category(s) for which an
application may be submitted to the Massachusetts School Building Authority in the future;
Priority 7, replacement of inadequate science labs in order to provide for a fuil range of science
programming. The City hereby further specifically acknowledges that by submitting this
Statement of Interest Form, the Massachusetts School Building Authority in no way guarantees
the acceptance or the approval of an application, the awarding of a grant or any other funding
commitment from the Massachusetts School Building Authority, or commits the City of Newton

to filing an application for funding with the Massachusetts School Building Authority.

Under Suspension of Rules

RESOLUTION Approved
23 yeas O nays 1 absent (Ald. Schwartz)




#21-12

CITY OF NEWTON

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN

2012

ORDERED:

That in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through
its Chairman, Alderman Leonard J. Gentile, His Honor the Mayor is hereby authorized to
solicit bids and enter into a contract for school bus transportation services for a period of

five (5) years in accordance with Massachusetts General Law Chapter 30B, Section 12.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN
City Clerk Mayor

Date:




#16-12

CITY OF NEWTON

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN

2012
ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Programs and Services Committee
through its Chairman Amy Mah Sangiolo and Finance Committee through its Chairman Leonard
J. Gentile, the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), be and is hereby appropriated
from Fee Cash to be expended under the direction and control of the Veterans’ Services Agent,

for the purpose of supplementing the Veterans’ Benefits account:

FROM: Free Cash

(01-3497)...cceieeece s $75,000
TO: Veteran Benefits
(0150301-5709).....cccviirierreieieierie e $75,000
(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN
City Clerk Mayor

Date




#18-12

CITY OF NEWTON

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN

2012

ORDERED:

That for purposes of accelerating the rehabilitation of the City’s water mains, there be
and hereby is appropriated and authorized to be borrowed under and pursuant to Chapter 44,
Section 8(J) and (6) of the General Laws, as amended and supplemented, or any other enabling
authority, the sum of thirteen million six hundred two thousand dollars ($13,602,000) through a
series of ten one million three hundred sixty thousand two hundred dollar loans from FY12 to
FY?21. Said borrowing is authorized only through the Massachusetts Water Resources Authority

interest free loan program.
Under Suspension of Rules

Readings Waived and Approved

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN
City Clerk Mayor

Date




#15-12

CITY OF NEWTON

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN

2012

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its
Chairman Leonard J. Gentile, the spending level of the Fiscal Year 2012 Sidewalk/Curb Betterment
Revolving Account is hereby increased from two hundred thousand dollars to five hundred

thousand dollars with the condition that spending does not exceed collected revenue.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN
City Clerk Mayor

Date:




#14-12

CITY OF NEWTON

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN

2012

ORDERED:

That, in accordance with the recommendation of the Finance Committee through its
Chairman Leonard J. Gentile, the following requests for abatement of sewer betterment
assessment charges be and are hereby approved:

BOARD ORDER #110-03(2)
S-B-L OWNER/ADDRESS BK./PG. AMT

81-1-11 Thomas F. & Louise L. Weiner 27204/150 $3,367.25
580 Dedham St

81-1-12 Denning E. Dahl & Debra J. Small 30372/526 $3,278.06
572 Dedham St

81-1-13 Alan C. & Gail E. Epstein 12961/707 $3,184.42
564 Dedham St

81-1-14 Lawrence T. Perera 30689/509 $3,384.57
Kurt F. Somerville, Trs.
146 Beverley Rd Trust
556 Dedham St

81-10-7 Richard S. & Lynn H. Raisman ~ 33289/239 $99.98
Raisman Realty Trust
8 Meadowbrook Rd
Board Order #111-03(2)

S-B-L OWNER/ADDRESS BK./PG. AMT
43-28-13 John M. & Karen E. Reilly 28841/102 $80.00
191 Grove St
Board Order #58-11(2)
S-B-L OWNER/ADDRESS BK./PG. AMT
54-30-08 Anne Sullivan 13957-197  $$3,159.75

3 Bowdoin Street

54-30-14 Milton & Henrica Bordwin 10738/121 $2,097.25
87 Hillside Road



Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Adopted

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN
City Clerk Mayor

Date




	01-23-12FinanceReport
	01-23-12SchoolBusContractMemoGuryan
	LowerFallsCommunity CenterFundingBreakdown
	MWRALoanDocketRequest01-09-12
	WaterMainMap01-25-12
	BoardOrder
	board order
	board order
	board order
	board order
	board order



